

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALPHA VENTURE CAPITAL)
PARTNERS LP, CARACCIOLO)
FAMILY TRUST, GREGORY A.) C.A. No. 2020-0307-PAF
GOULD, LAW OFFICES OF)
KENNETH E. CHYTEN DEFINED)
BENEFIT PENSION PLAN, GAVIN)
MYERS, AND MARTIN PETERSON,)
derivatively on behalf of CYTODYN,)
INC.,)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
)
vs.)
)
)
NADER Z. POURHASSAN, SCOTT)
A. KELLY, MICHAEL A. KLUMP,)
JORDAN G. NAYDENOV, DAVID F.)
WELCH, CRAIG S. EASTWOOD,)
MICHAEL D. MULHOLLAND,)
NITYA G. RAY, AND BRENDAN)
RAE)
)
)
Defendants,)
)
)
-and-)
)
)
CYTODYN, INC., a Delaware)
Corporation,)
)
)
)
Nominal Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THE SETTLEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. BACKGROUND OF THE PARTIES AND CYTODYN	3
A. Plaintiffs and Defendants.....	3
B. Nominal Defendant CytoDyn	6
C. The Incentive Plan	7
D. CytoDyn’s Historical Compensation Practices.....	9
E. Pourhassan and His Cronies Overhaul the Board and Eliminate Meaningful Oversight at the Company.....	11
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND PLAINTIFFS’ EFFORTS IN THE LITIGATION	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Books and Records Investigation.....	13
B. With Litigation Imminent, CytoDyn Hires a New General Counsel and Adds an Independent Director to the Board.....	14
C. The Verified Stockholder Derivative Complaint.....	15
1. The December 2019 Awards	15
2. The January 2020 Awards	19
3. Counts and Prayer for Relief	21
D. The Formation of the SLC and the SLC’s Motion to Stay	23
E. Plaintiffs’ Participation in the SLC’s Process and Investigation	24
III. THE SLC’S FINDINGS	27

IV.	THE SETTLEMENT	29
A.	The Memorandum of Understanding.....	29
B.	The Settlement is Finalized.....	31
	ARGUMENT	32
I.	THE SLC DETERMINE THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS HAVE MERIT AND WOULD LIKELY SUCCEED AT TRIAL	33
II.	THIS ACTION RESULTED IN IN SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BENEFITS FOR CYTODYN.....	34
A.	The Rescinded Awards Provide a Benefit for the Company in Excess of \$15 Million	35
B.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Partial Credit for Defendants’ Forfeiture of the January 2020 Awards, Which Were Worth Over \$41 million .	37
C.	The Corporate Governance Benefits Achieved Provide Substantial Additional Value to the Company	41
1.	The valuation methodology utilized in <i>Emerson Radio</i> is appropriate here	44
2.	In the alternative and/or as a cross-check, precedent fee awards for similar corporate governance reforms support a \$1 to \$2 million fee.....	46
D.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Fee Award Represents Roughly 10% of the Economic Benefit Achieved.	50
E.	The Secondary <i>Sugarland</i> Factors Also Support Plaintiffs’ Requested Fee Award	55
1.	Contingency risk.....	55
2.	Time and effort	57
3.	Relative Complexities of the Litigation.....	60
4.	Standing and Ability of Counsel	61

III. EACH PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED A \$1,000 INCENTIVE AWARD	61
IV. SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD.....	63
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha Venture Capital Partners LP, et al. v. Pourhassan</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-05909-JLR (W.D. Wash.)	31
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Sadiq</i> , 2016 WL 4375250 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2016).....	52
<i>Baupost Ltd. P’ship 1983 A-1 v. Providential Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 401866 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1993).....	36
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 2842185 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2017)	62
<i>In re Cheniere Energy S’holders Litig., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9710-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	53
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7163-VCL (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	52
<i>In re China Integrated Energy, Inc. S’kholder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6625-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	52
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966).....	33, 55
<i>City of Monroe Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Murdoch</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0833-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT).....	52, 60
<i>In re Clear Channel Outdoor Hldgs. Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7315-CS (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT).	54, 60
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	45, 61

<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1992)	55
<i>In re Dunkin' Donuts S'holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	39
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8526-VCS (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)	48, 49, 50
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012)	32, 39
<i>In re Emerson Radio S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6826394 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2020)	63
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)	51, 55, 60
<i>In re Google Inc. Class C S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7469-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	46
<i>Hignett v. Adams</i> , 2018 WL 4922098 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2018)	63
<i>In re Invs. Bancorp, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1217 (Del. 2017)	33
<i>Isaacson v. Niedermayer</i> , 200 A.3d 1205 (2018) (Table)	63
<i>Julian v. E. States Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 154432 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2009)	51
<i>Kuo v. Genius Prods.</i> , 2009 WL 2913618 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2009)	39
<i>In re Liberty Tax, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 2017-0883 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019)	47

<i>Moses v. Pickens</i> , 1982 WL 17825 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1982).....	36
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	59
<i>In re Orchard Enters. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014).....	56
<i>In re Plains Res., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005).....	40, 55
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009)	46, 55
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010).....	32, 39
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	47
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 185809 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2008).....	46
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2019 WL 2913272 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2019).....	52, 57, 58, 59
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	55
<i>Solomon v. Take Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3604-VCL (Del. Ch. June 18, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT).....	50
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Susser Hldgs. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9613-VCG (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	47
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Pr’s</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	32, 46

<i>In re Title Shop Hldgs., Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 108884-VCG (Del. Ch. Aug. 23, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT).....	50
<i>In re Triarc Cos. Class & Deriv. Litig.,</i> 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001)	36
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.,</i> 2008 WL 1776494 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2008).....	47
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,</i> 727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998)	39
<i>In re Versum Materials, Inc. S’holder Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL (Del. Ch. July 16, 2020)(TRANSCRIPT).....	56, 57, 59
<i>Williams v. Ji,</i> C.A. No. 12729-VCMR (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2017)	47
<i>Williams v. Ji,</i> C.A. No. 12729-VCMR (Del. Ch. May 15, 2018)	47
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,</i> 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)	62
<i>In re Yahoo! S’holders Litig.,</i> C.A. No. 3561-CC (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2009)	46
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 220.....	<i>passim</i>
